

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION

MARY ROE,

Plaintiff,

File No. 16-cv-13353

v.

Hon. Mark A. Goldsmith

RICHARD SNYDER, Governor of the
State of Michigan, Col. KRISTE ETUE,
Director of the Michigan State Police,
CORRIGAN O'DONOHUE, Royal Oak
Chief of Police, and JESSICA COOPER,
Oakland County Prosecutor, in their official
capacities, and Royal Oak Police Officer
CABANAW, in his individual capacity

Mag. Judge David R. Grand

Defendants.

**PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER
AND/OR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
BACKGROUND AND FACTS	1
ARGUMENT	4
THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT A TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER OR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION BARRING DEFENDANTS FROM RETROACTIVELY ENFORCING SORA AGAINST MS. ROE.	4
A. Ms. Roe Is Likely to Succeed on the Merits.	5
1. Because Ms. Roe was convicted in 2003, the 2006 geographic exclusion zones cannot be retroactively applied to her retroactively.....	5
2. The Geographic Exclusion Zones Are Void For Vagueness.....	6
B. The Remaining Preliminary-Injunction Factors Favor Ms. Roe.....	8
1. Irreparable Harm	8
2. Harm to Others	9
3. The Public Interest	10

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>ACLU of Kentucky v. McCreary County</i> , 354 F.3d 438 (6th Cir. 2003)	8
<i>Deja Vu of Nashville, Inc. v. Metro. Gov’t of Nashville</i> , 274 F.3d 377 (6th Cir. 2001)	10
<i>Does v. Snyder</i> , ___ F.3d ___ (6th Cir. 2016) (slip op.)	1, 5, 6
<i>Does v. Snyder</i> , 101 F. Supp. 3d 672, 682-85 (E.D. Mich. 2015), <i>reversed on other grounds</i> , ___ F.3d ___ (6th Cir. 2016) (slip op.)	7
<i>MedImmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.</i> , 549 U.S. 118 (2007)	9
<i>Miller v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 622 F.3d 524 (6th Cir. 2010)	8, 11
<i>Steffel v. Thompson</i> , 415 U.S. 452 (1974)	9
<i>Tocco v. Tocco</i> , 409 F. Supp. 2d 816 (E.D. Mich. 2005)	5
<i>Tyson Foods v. McReynolds</i> , 865 F.2d 99 (6th Cir. 1989)	10
<i>Washington v. Reno</i> , 35 F.3d 1093 (6th Cir. 1994)	5
<i>WomanCare of Southfield, P.C. v. Granholm</i> , 143 F. Supp. 2d 827 (E.D. Mich. 2000)	9

Statutes

M.C.L. § 28.721	1, 3
M.C.L. § 28.733	5
M.C.L. § 28.734(1)(a)	5
M.C.L. § 28.736	5
Mich. Pub. Acts 121 (2005)	6
Mich. Pub. Acts 127 (2005)	6
